Upon the adoption of IFRS 16 on 1 January 2019, prepayment, other receivables and deposits
decreased and land use rights (previous name: land lease prepayments) increased, both by
US$4,231,000 (unaudited), on 1 January 2019 as a result of the reclassification of current portion of
land use rights from current assets to non-current assets. The item name of “land lease
prepayments” was renamed as “land use rights” on the unaudited consolidated statement of financial
position and related disclosure notes, which consists of prepaid land costs with ownership, net of
accumulated amortisation, for clearer presentation.

The following table summarises the estimated impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 on the unaudited
consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019, by comparing the amounts
reported under IAS 17. The tables show only those line items impacted by the adoption of IFRS 16.

8

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (Continued)

Unaudited consolidated statement of comprehensive income (Extract)

Year ended 31 December 2019

Hypothetical
amounts
without

adoption of
As reported Adjustments IFRS 16

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Cost of sales (5,734,782) (34,222) (5,769,004)

Gross profit 1,226,054 (34,222) 1,191,832

Selling and distribution costs (299,529) (490) (300,019)
General and administrative expenses (365,568) (875) (366,443)
Finance costs (142,399) 46,335 (96,064)
Share of profit of loss of associate 26,448 31 26,479

Profit before tax 589,240 10,779 600,019
Income tax (121,536) (1,882) (123,418)

Profit for the year 467,704 8,897 476,601

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Items that may be reclassified subsequently

to profit or loss:
Exchange differences related to translation

of foreign operations (14,188) 60 (14,128)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE
YEAR, NET OF INCOME TAX (13,135) 60 (13,075)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR
THE YEAR 454,569 8,957 463,526

Profit attributable to:
Shareholders of the Company 345,803 6,163 351,966
Non-controlling interest 121,901 2,734 124,635

467,704 8,897 476,601

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Shareholders of the Company 334,188 6,204 340,392
Non-controlling interest 120,381 2,753 123,134

454,569 8,957 463,526

9

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (Continued)

Unaudited consolidated statement of financial position (Extract)

At 31 December 2019

Hypothetical
amounts
without

adoption of
As reported Adjustments IFRS 16

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Non-current assets

Land use rights 207,105 (4,938) 202,167

Other right-of-use assets 421,209 (421,209) –

Investment in associates 145,547 1,625 147,172

Deferred tax assets 12,154 (415) 11,739

Current assets

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 295,081 4,938 300,019

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities 36,749 (36,749) –

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities 440,361 (440,361) –

Deferred tax liabilities 82,373 9,641 92,014

Net assets 1,967,038 47,470 2,014,508

Equity

Reserves 1,216,998 34,077 1,251,075

Non-controlling interest 418,764 13,393 432,157

Total equity 1,967,038 47,470 2,014,508

10

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (Continued)

Unaudited consolidated statement of cash flow (Extract)

Year ended 31 December 2019

Hypothetical
amounts
without

adoption of
As reported Adjustments IFRS 16

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash generated from operations 881,443 (93,382) 788,061

Short-term lease payments (12,951) 12,951 –

Interest element of lease rental paid (46,335) 46,335 –

Net cash flows generated from operating activities 597,464 (34,096) 563,368

Cash flows from financing activities

Capital element of lease rental paid (34,096) 34,096 –

Net cash flows used in financing activities (213,620) 34,096 (179,524)

3. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

For management purposes, the Group is organised into the following three reportable operating

segments based on their products and services:

• the China agri-food segment is engaged in (i) manufacture and sale of animal feed, (ii)

breeding, farming and sale of livestock, and (iii) manufacture and sale of food products

in the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”);

• the Vietnam agri-food segment is engaged in (i) manufacture and sale of animal feed, (ii)

breeding, farming and sale of livestock and aquatic animals, and (iii) manufacture and

sale of food products in the Socialist Republic of Vietnam (“Vietnam”); and